•	Financial assets classified as "loans and receivables"
under IAS 39 that were measured at amortised cost
continue to be measured at amortised cost under IFRS
9 as they are held within a business model to collect
contractual cash flows and these cash flows consist
solely of payments of principal and interest on the
principal amount outstanding.

There were no financial assets or financial liabilities
which the Group and the Company had previously
designated as at FVTPL under IAS 39 that were subject
to reclassification or which the Group and the Company
has elected to reclassify upon the application of IFRS
9. There were no financial assets or financial liabilities
which the Group and the Company have elected to
designate as at FVTPL at the date of initial application
of IFRS 9.

2(A).	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRSs) (CONTINUED)

Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(a) Classification and measurement of financial assets (Continued)

IFRS 9 measurement category*

THE COMPANY

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through

OCI

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables*:

Trade receivables
(Refer to Note 18 in the notes to the financial statements) 620,923 620,923 - -

Other receivables
(Refer to Note 18 in the notes to the financial statements) 376,212 376,212 - -

Amount due from related parties
(Refer to Note 18 in the notes to the financial statements) 842,259 842,259 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 68,430 68,430 - -

Available for sale:

Investment in subsidiaries
(Refer to Note 11 in the notes to the financial statements) 22,077,283 - 22,077,283 -

Investment in associates
(Refer to Note 12 in the notes to the financial statements) 5,893,567 - 5,893,567 -

Investment in joint ventures
(Refer to Note 13 in the notes to the financial statements) 347,002 - 347,002 -

Other financial assets
(Refer to Note 14 in the notes to the financial statements) 161,465 - 149,390 12,075

* �The figures presented above exclude any adjustment for remeasurement of fair value and expected credit losses. The
impact on the figures at 1 July 2018 have been provided in Note (d) below.

In summary, upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Group and the Company had the following reclassifications as at 1 July 2018:

IFRS 9 measurement category*

THE GROUP

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through

OCI

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables:

Trade receivables
(Refer to Note 18 in the notes to the financial statements) 4,538,732 4,538,732 - -

[…]

Investment in other financial assets 333,640 333,640 (18,586) 315,054

FVTPL

Financial assets – Other securities 491,633 491,633 (10,575) 481,058

(f) Impact on investment in associates as a result of transition to IFRS 9

THE GROUP

Retained earnings
Associate

Rs`000

Additional credit loss (450,603)

Impact of deferred tax 21,122

Net impact on retained earnings at 1 July 2018 (429,481)

Group share of impact on retained earnings at 1 July 2018 (130,090)

(g) Impact on other financial assets as a result of transition to IFRS 9

THE GROUP

Retained earnings

Other
financial
assets

Rs`000

Fair value adjustments 167,659

Net impact on fair value reserve at 1 July 2018 (167,659)

Net impact on retained earnings at 1 July 2018 167,659

2(A).	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRSs) (CONTINUED)

Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(g) Impact on other financial assets as a result of transition to IFRS 9 (Continued)

THE COMPANY

IAS 39 Carrying
amount at

30 June 2018 Reclassification
Remeasurement

Adjustments

IFRS 9 Carrying
amount at
 1 July 2018

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Amortised cost:

Trade receivables 577,069 - (27,481) 549,588

Other receivables 376,212 - - 376,212

Loan receivable from related companies 842,259 - (139,312) 702,947

FVTOCI

Financial assets - Equity instruments:
Investment in subsidiaries 22,077,283 - - 22,077,283

Financial assets - Equity instruments:
Investment in associates 5,893,567 - - 5,893,567

Financial assets - Equity instruments:
Investment in joint ventures 347,002 - - 347,002

Financial assets - Equity instruments:
Investment in other financial assets 149,390 149,390 (18,585) 130,805

FVTPL

Financial assets - Other securities 12,075 12,075 (10,575) 1,500

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

Rs’000 Rs’000

Retained earnings

- Additional credit losses (263,476) (195,954)

- Fair value adjustment 167,659 -

- Impact of deferred tax 34,313 40,767

Net impact on retained earnings at 1 July 2018 (61,504) (155,187)

Non-Controlling Interest

- Additional credit losses (43,744) -

- Fair value adjustment - -

- Impact of deferred tax - -

Net impact on retained earnings at 1 July 2018 (43,744) -

Fair value reserves

- Fair value adjustment (167,659) -

Net impact on fair value reserves at 1 July 2018 (167,659) -

198 IBL Ltd
Integrated Report 2019 199IBL Ltd

[…]

controlling interest at 1 July 2018. The Company’s impact of IFRS 15 relates mainly to volume discount and consideration
payable to customers which have no resultant impact on retained earnings at 1 July 2018.

Rs’000

Retained earnings

Revenue from building and engineering – Delivery of machinery -

Revenue from Logistics – Fees recognized at a point in time (146)

Financial and other services - Fees recognised over time (59,834)

Life – Research and development (9,981)

Impact at 1 July 2018 (69,961)

Non- controlling interests

Revenue from building and engineering – Delivery of machinery 120

Revenue from Logistics – Fees recognized at a point in time -

Financial and other services - Fees recognised over time (998)

Impact at 1 July 2018 (878)

Set out below the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 and its
statement of profit or loss and OCI for the year ended for each of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the
Group’s and the Company’s statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2019.

Impact on the statement of financial position

THE GROUP
Amount under
previous IFRS

Adjustment
As reported

under IFRS 15

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Liabilities

Contract liabilities 304,735 8,434 313,169

Impact on the statement of profit or loss and OCI

THE GROUP
Amount under
previous IFRS

Adjustment
As reported -
under IFRS 15

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Revenue 39,515,641 (257,029) 39,258,612

Cost of sales 28,273,528 (254,330) (28,019,198)

Other income  675,277 (5,725) 669,552

Profit for the year 1,404,080 (8,424) 1,395,656

202 IBL Ltd
Integrated Report 2019 203IBL Ltd

Integrated Report 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

W
H

O
 W

E A
R

E
PER

FO
R

M
A

N
CE

R
EPO

RT
STATU

TO
RY

D
ISCLO

SU
R

ES
FIN

A
N

CIA
L

STATEM
EN

TS
SH

A
R

EH
O

LD
ER

’S
CO

R
N

ER
G

O
V

ER
N

A
N

CE A
N

D

LEA
D

ERSH
IP

STR
ATEG

Y
R

EPO
RT

2(A).	� APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRSs) (CONTINUED)

Impact on the statement of profit or loss and OCI (Continued)